RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08-059R

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF URBANA AND CHAMPAIGN/URBANA/CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HOME CONSORTIUM FY 2021 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN TO INCLUDE HOME ARP ALLOCATION

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana ("City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Illinois Constitution, 1970, and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, and the passage of this Resolution constitutes an exercise of the City's home rule powers and functions as granted in the Illinois Constitution, 1970; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has been designated lead entity for the Urbana HOME

Consortium in accordance with the Cranston-Gonzalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990,

as amended, and as such is eligible to receive HOME Investment Partnerships (hereinafter

"HOME") funds on behalf of the City of Urbana, City of Champaign, and Champaign County; and

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2021, HUD published a final rule in the Federal Register outlining the requirements for the use of funds in the HOME – American Rescue Plan program; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council approved the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME

Consortium (Champaign/Urbana/Champaign County) FY 2021 Annual Action Plan on April 26, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana Community Development Commission, assisted by Urbana Community Development Services staff, has prepared the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan Amendment FY 2021 (hereinafter the "Allocation Plan"); and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2022, a notice was published on the City of Urbana website describing the HOME ARP Allocation Plan, requesting public input, and announcing public

hearings which were held on July 18, 2022 and July 26, 2022 regarding the Annual Action Plan amendment; and

WHEREAS, on June 30, 2022, a notice was published on the City of Urbana social media and website describing the Annual Action Plan amendment; announcing a public review period beginning June 30, 2022 and ending July 29, 2022 during which members of the public are able to view a Draft Allocation Plan and provide input; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council held a public hearing on the Allocation Plan on July 18, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Commission held a public hearing on the Allocation Plan on July 26, 2022; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Annual Action Plan Amendment FY 2021, in substantially the form as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Urbana to take any action necessary in connection with said Allocation Plan to implement the HOME ARP programs and to provide such additional information as may be required.

Section 3. That upon review and comment by the Urbana Community Development

Commission and Urbana City Council, the Mayor is hereby designated to execute subgrantee

agreements for programs and activities identified in said Allocation Plan.

Section 4. That subgrantee agreements for programs and activities identified in said

Allocation Plan shall be subject to review and approval by the Urbana City Council before execution by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council this lst day of AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop NAYS: None ABSTAINS: None	
APPROVED by the Mayor this day of _	August , 2022 . August , 2022 . Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor